A4-10-85

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

65,764 CASE NO.:

BETTY NEWTON,

Petitioner,

-vs-

McCOTTER MOTORS, INC., CORPORATE GROUP SERVICE, INC. and DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondents.

SID IAN 198 CLERK, SUPREME Chief Deputy Ci

### BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

Richard A. Sicking, Esq. of
Kaplan, Sicking, Hessen, Sugarman,
Rosenthal, Susskind, Bloom &
De Castro, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner
P. O. Drawer 520337
Miami, Florida 33152
Telephone: (305) 325-1661

### INDEX

1

4

11

| STATEMENT         | $\cap \nabla$ | mur     | CACE |  |
|-------------------|---------------|---------|------|--|
| 2.1.A.I.F.MEUN.I. | LIH.          | TO HER. | LADE |  |

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

### SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

# POINTS INVOLVED

### POINT ONE

THE PROVISIONS OF §440.16(1), FLA. STAT., REQUIRING THAT A COMPENSABLE DEATH OCCUR WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE ACCIDENT OR WITHIN FIVE YEARS OF THE ACCIDENT FOLLOWING CONTINUOUS DIS-ABILITY VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW (ACCESS TO COURTS)

# POINT TWO

THE PROVISIONS OF §440.16(1), FLA. STAT., REQUIRING THAT A COMPENSABLE DEATH OCCUR WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE ACCIDENT OR WITHIN FIVE YEARS OF THE ACCIDENT FOLLOWING CONTINUOUS DISABILITY VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.

#### ARGUMENT

| POINT ONE              | 12 |
|------------------------|----|
| POINT TWO              | 18 |
| CONCLUSION             | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 26 |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| CASES  |            |
| Commonwealth v. Ladd,<br>402 Pa. 164<br>166 A.2nd 501 (1960)                                   | 19, 20     |
| Commonwealth v. Lewis,<br>409 N.E. 2d 771 (Mass. 1980)   | 20         |
| Georgia Southern & Fla. Ry. Co. v.<br>Seven-Up Bottling Co.,<br>175 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1965)       | 18         |
| Great American Indemnity Co. v. Williams,<br>85 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1956)                          | 21         |
| Holland, for Use and Benefit of<br>Williams, v. Mayes,<br>155 Fla. 129,<br>19 So.2d 709 (1944) | 13         |
| <u>In re Quinlan</u> ,<br>70 N.J. 10<br>355 A.2d 647 (1976)                                    | 20         |
| McCotter Motors, Inc. v. Newton,<br>453 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)                          | 2,3        |
| Roberts v. Merrill,<br>386 P.2d 780 (Okla. 1963)   | 14, 15, 16 |
| Sasso v. Ram Property Management,<br>452 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1984)                                 | 17         |
| State v. Young,<br>148 N.J. Super. 405,<br>372 A.2d 1117 (1977)                                | 20         |
| Terrinoni v. Westward Ho!,<br>418 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)                               | 13         |

**-ii-**

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

|   | Page                                      |
|---|---|
| CONSTITUTIONS                           |   |
| Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.                 | 18  |
| Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.                 | 16  |
| Art. I, §21, Fla. Const.                | 13, 16                                    |
| Decl. of Rights, §4, Fla. Const. (1885) | 16  |
| Amend. XIV, U. S. Const.                | 16  |
| STATUTES                                |   |
| §440.16, Fla. Stat.                     | 1   |
| §440.16(1), Fla. Stat.                  | 2, 3, 9, 11,<br>12, 13, 18,<br>19, 21, 22 |
| §440.16(1)(b), Fla. Stat.               | 13, 20                                    |
| §440.19, Fla. Stat.                     | 22  |
| §440.19(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1972)        | 12, 13                                    |
| §440.19(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1984)        | 13  |
| §782.04, Fla. Stat.                     | 20  |
| Ch. 3439, Laws of Fla. (1883)           | 16  |
| Ch. 17481 §16(a), Laws of Fla. (1935)   | 12  |
| Ch. 17481 §19(a), Laws of Fla. (1935)   | 13  |
| Ch. 26877 §1, Laws of Fla. (1951)       | 23  |
| Ch. 29803 §1, Laws of Fla. (1955)       | 23  |
| 85 O.S. §22(7) (1961)                   | 14  |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.090(a)

# MISCELLANEOUS

| Edwards, "The Year and a Day Rule |     |    |
|-----------------------------------|-----|----|
| In Florida Criminal Law"          | 19, | 20 |
| 20 Fla. L.J. 296 (1946)           |     |    |

Page

19
